EM

EN
TS

Form B 09 - DNPNT/HNNOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

22	 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) 	 Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders after deducting
the bonus and welfare funds by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year,
excluding ordinary shares repurchased by the Corporation and held as treasury shares. Details are as follows:

 For the year ended

 31/12/2024 31/12/2023 (*)
(Adjusted)

Net profit attributable to shareholders (VND) 404,924,217,810 421,425,243,742

Less amount allocated to bonus and welfare funds (VND) (11,521,894,219) (12,698,956,221)

 393,402,323,591 408,726,287,521

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (shares) 182,391,455 182,391,455

Basic earnings per share (VND) 2,157 2,241

(*) 	 Basic earnings per share of the year ended 31 December 2023 was adjusted to reflect the change in the
amount of outstanding shares according to Circular 200/2014/TT-BTC as followings:

For the year ended 31 December 2023

As previously
reported Adjustment As adjusted

Net profit attribute to shareholders (VND) 421,425,243,742 - 421,425,243,742

Less amount allocated to bonus and
welfare funds (VND) (12,698,956,221) - (12,698,956,221)

Profit to calculate basic earnings per
shares (VND) 408,726,287,521 - 408,726,287,521

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue (shares) (i) 165,810,617 16,580,838 182,391,455

Basic earnings per shares (VND) 2,465 (224) 2,241

(i)	 In accordance with the guidance of Vietnamese Accounting Standard No. 30 – Basic Earnings per Shares,
basic earnings per shares and diluted earnings per shares for all reporting periods shall be adjusted
retrospectively if the number of outstanding ordinary shares or potential ordinary shares increase due to
capitalisation, issuance of bonus shares, stock split, or decrease due to stock merger.

Therefore, the number of shares to calculate basic earnings per share for the financial year of 2023 is
determined by the sum of:

- The weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares during the period;